

No. 38945-2-II

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III

10 FEB 11 AM 9:59

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION NO. 2
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY  DEPUTY

ADRIAN TEPEI, ANGELICA TELESCU (nee TEPEI), BENJAMIN
TEPEI, CAMELIA COLCER (nee TEPEI), DAN TEPEI and
DINA TEPEI,

Appellants,

v.

THE INSURANCE CORPORATION OF BRITISH COLUMBIA,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Greg Samuels, WSBA #19497
Attorney for Appellants Tepei
Cross Border Law
1730 West 2nd Avenue # 204
Vancouver, BC V6J 1H6
CANADA
(604) 742-4242

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

ARGUMENT.....12

 A. The trial court erred in concluding that it lacked personal jurisdiction over ICBC sufficient to provide *some* remedy to the Tepeis, either by way of declaratory or substantive relief.....12

 1. Applicable Standards of Review.....12

 2. The evidence below established that ICBC “purposefully availed” itself of the Lewis County forum through its conduct related to the Tort Action.....13

 3. The trial court’s failure to follow Civil Rule 44.1 led it to make incomplete and/or erroneous conclusions about ICBC’s role in compelling the Tepeis to file the Tort Action.....19

 4. The trial court’s failure to consider the applicability of the *Finney/Fisher* rule to ICBC’s conduct compels reversal of the order to dismiss.....24

 B. As dismissal on personal jurisdiction grounds constituted reversible error, the trial court’s April 20, 2009 order awarding ICBC prevailing party attorney’s fees under RCW 4.28.185(5) should be vacated.....29

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Access Rd. Bldrs. v. Christenson Elec. Contracting Eng'g Co.</i> , 19 Wn. App. 477, 481, 576 P.2d 71 (1978)	12
<i>Amoco Egypt Oil Co. v. Leonis Navigation Co.</i> , 1 F.3d 848, 850-51 (9 th . Circ. 1993)	18
<i>Data Disc, Inc. v. Sys. Tech. Assoc.</i> , 557 F.2d 1280, 1285 (9 th Cir. 1977).....	12, 13
<i>Finney v. Farmers Insurance Co.</i> , 21 Wn. App. 601, 586 P.2d 519 (1978), <i>aff'd</i> 92 Wn.2d 748, 600 P.2d 1272 (1979).....	1, 2, 19, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Fisher v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 240, 961 P.2d 350 (1998).....	1, 2, 19, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Gesa Fed. Credit Union v. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn. 2d 248, 255, 713 P.2d 728 (1986)	25
<i>Herriman v. May</i> , 142 Wn. App. 226, 232, 174 P.3d 156 (2007)	27
<i>Lenzi v. Redlands Ins. Co.</i> , 140 Wn. 2d 267, 996 P.2d 603 (2000).....	25, 27
<i>MBM Fisheries, Inc. v. Bollinger Machine Shop & Shipyard, Inc.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 414, 418, 804 P.2d 627 (1991).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Mencel v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 480, 484 937 P.2d 627 (1997)	26
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. T & G Const. Inc.</i> , 165 Wn. 2d 255, 199 P.3d 376 (2008)	25
<i>Precision Lab Plastics, Inc. v. Micro Test, Inc.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 721, 725, 981 P.2d 454 (1999)..	12
<i>Puget Sound Bulb Exch. v. Metal Bldgs. Insulation, Inc.</i> , 9 Wn. App. 284, 289, 513 P.2d 102 (1973).....	12
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 113 Wn. 2d 763, 783 P.2d 78 (1989).....	13, 29
<i>Stairmaster Sports/Medical Prods. v. Pacific Fitness Corp.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 1049, 1052 (W.D. Wash. 1994)	18
<i>Tank v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn. 2d 381, 388, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986).....	15(fn)
<i>Tolouse v. Swanson</i> , 73 Wn. 2d 331, 333, 438 P.2d 578 (1968)	18
<i>Trans Contained Services (BASEL) A.G. v. Security Forwarders, Inc.</i> , 752 F.2d 483, 486 (1985)	23

Statutes

RCW 4.08.05026

RCW 4.28.18018

RCW 4.28.1852, 11, 18, 29

RCW 48.01.02026

RCW 48.01.03025

RCW 48.01.06026

RCW 48.22.03026

Regulations and Rules

CR 1211, 12

CR 44.120, 23

CR 5612

SPR 98.16W26

RAP 2.429

RAP 7.229

FRCP 44.123
